75 Written Answers DECEMBER 12, 1978 Written Answers 76

foon, e waw Ao wepfa axrem ¥ e AR (s v
L] ;o (%) W (F).
faefr wq< faqu, faeeti 31ra ST Fadt 7€ gy & w{ure Moy, mgEq ¥ Faqd s Tqfas &
I qQAodro Wiafws e, TR frsmy & amw ¥ wfwg & a=wi
LA o B AR ST < B B A o
qfz=qi o1 maear w0 g¥ B wtfafaes qafendc oft I 1
fzAfezat & s av I AEE
N q A7 F9 F AT FIW I30

R e

wi uW ¥ % fag
]

3008 st Wfxx wHer:
st W g W

77 frww s oA mw gfa

WX gma® T4 g aaF F Fr
Fq fF -

(F) =7 =9 & &FrQ
sawfa@r #1 gafma &7 &
T IF FF qF¥H AL e
t fwd afemmser o W@
FfeTE #1 amwar Fvar ggAT &

(/) #m @77 F fq=rve oF
fafess wafg § 9 Fa3fai #
TFH FT WEST F79 & FA 9<
fagx #37 & AR & wfala fagw
FIT AT § 9491 3@ Wd X e
fqw gt afs o w30 41
W 79T g a9

() afz g, @ F@ aF ;
LA RS

(7) afz =ff, & w@wFTC F
fraic wimey & g7 sFowfal & feadr wafy & w=< wFT9 ]| T
Eam Ty 8qq § sATr ¥y & 7

fmwm sk gmw awr gfw
Wiz gafe @t (st fawme we) ¢

(%) sfr, =&
(|) & =&
() steq & i I3V )

(7) #% fafa aqarar wwwa adi 2 1 amfe, gFR & W ar
dl & feesfr @« faodt ® ardw
“g” ¥ 1000 7 21T ‘T F 5000
TATA FHR &7 Afed 1A% I
A

Imbalance in Milk Supply

3009. SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether existing imbalances in the milk supply in the country is on the increase during the last two years;

(b) if so, whether Government are aware that a two days conference on Dairy Co-operatives was held recently at Jaipur to discuss the problems and find out the solution to overcome this situation; and

(e) if so, outcome thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU PRA-
TAP SINGH): (a) Precise statistical information regarding milk production during fhe last two years is not available. However available estimates ir-
dicate an increase of milk productjon from 23.2 million tonneg in 1973-74 to
26.40 million tonnes in 1977-78. This
tate of increase has however tea-
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lower fhan the rate of growth of the human population.

(b) Yes, Sir. The Conference mainly discussed the organisatignal structure of dairy cooperatives in the country.

(c) The recommendations of the Conference have not been received by the Government.

Adoption of Water (Preveation and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 by State Governments

3010. SHRI AHMED HUSSAIN: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-
ING AND SUPPLY AND REHABILI-
TATION be pleased to state:

(a) which States have so far adopted the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and action taken so far to pursuade the remaining State Government to adopt the Act;

(b) year-wise and State-wise amount spent by the Centre/Central Agencies in this direction so far; and

(c) amount earned by the Centre towards water consumed by the specified industries in accordance with the Water (Prevention and Contro] of Pollution) Cess Act, 1977

with names and locations of such Industries?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) The following state gov-
crnments have so far adopted the Water (Prevention and Control of Fol-
lution) Act. 1974:

1. Andhra Pradesh
Assam
Bihar
Gujarat
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Haryana

Himachal Pradesh
Jammu and Kashmir
Karnataka

Kerala

10. Madhya Pradesh
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11. Pupjah
12. Rajasthan
13. Tripura

14. Uttar Pradesh
15. West Bengal.

The Central Government is vigoroys-
ly pursuading the remaining state governments to adopt the Act. It is understood that the necessary resolution for adoption of the Act by the Governmenrt of Orissa is already before the State Legislature. The proposal is also under active consideration of the Government of Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu.

(b) No Central assistance is given to the State governments for water pollution control. The State Boards are entjrely financed by the State Governments themselves.

However, the Central Government have so far released the following grants to the Central Board for the Prevention and Control of Water Fol-
lution for carrying out its pollytion control activities.—

1. 197475 . . Rs. 215 lakhs

2. 1975-76 . « Ry 4'40]lakhs
3. 1976-77 « Rs. 15°00 lakhs
4. 1977-78 « Rs.20°00 lakhs

(c) The Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Cess Act, 1977 has come into operation with effect from the 1st April, 1978. So far no cess has been collected. The State Governments and the water pollution control boards are setting up necessary machinery tor assessment and collection of cess.

Regularisation of Ravi Nagar, Delhl

3011. SHRI RAM KANWAR BER-
WA: Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING AND SUPPLIES
AND REHABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4386 on 19th December, 1977 regarding Regularisation of Ravi Nagar, Delhi and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Ravi Nagar included in category ‘A’ in the

